# OFFICE OF THE 'ELECTION COMMITTEE' FOR ELECTIONS OF DCBA IN THE YEAR 2024, DWARKA COURTS, NEW DELHI.

#### NOTICE

During the process of initial review and scrutiny of Declaration forms submitted by the members of Bar for the DCBA Elections, 2024, a large volume of data was processed and various discrepancies were observed, requiring further verification of the details provided by the Bar members.

To address the inconsistencies, the Election Committee formally requested additional information from the Dwarka Court Bar Association. The information has been supplied by the DCBA vide its communication dated **03**<sup>rd</sup> **September**, **2024**.

Following receipt of this data/information, the Election Committee, DCBA Elections-2024, has concluded the initial review and scrutiny of the declaration form.

Based on this review, a Tentative Voter List **(List A)** has been prepared, containing the names of Bar members whose Declaration Forms have been provisionally accepted after scrutiny. These members' forms are deemed to meet the necessary criteria at this stage. This list is available for review.

A separate Discrepancy List **(List B)**, has also been compiled, detailing the names of Bar members whose Declaration Forms were found to contain discrepancies. These discrepancies have been categorized under headings from 'A' to 'K'. A detailed explanation of what each category signifies can be found at the bottom of the list. The inclusion of a member's name in this list indicates that certain required information or documentation was either missing or inconsistent.

Both **List A** and **List B** are accessible for review on the official website of District Courts, Dwarka. Members are encouraged to review their details carefully and take appropriate action, as outlined below.

## 1. For Members Listed in List A:

If any member believes there is an error or has specific concerns regarding the inclusion of a particular Declaration Form in **List A**, they are invited to submit a **written representation**. This representation should include any **relevant** and **specific** proof that supports their claim, contesting the provisional acceptance of a form. The Election Committee will review such submissions on a case-by-case basis.

#### 2. For Members Listed in List B:

Members whose names appear in **List B**, indicating that their Declaration Form was found to have one or more discrepancies, are required to submit a **representation** to correct these issues. This submission must include the **necessary documents or information** that addresses the specific discrepancies noted against their name in the list. All representations must be duly signed and accompanied by valid identity proof to ensure the authenticity of the correction request.

While due care has been taken in preparing and verifying the details in List A and List B, the sheer volume of data may result in some inadvertent errors. If any member identifies an error related to their particulars or other details, they are requested to inform the Election Committee in writing. Any such reported errors will be reviewed, and necessary corrective actions will be taken before the finalization of the Final Voter List.

All representations, whether for objections or corrections, must be submitted not later than **04:00 PM** on **12<sup>th</sup> September**, **2024**, in the General Branch, 2nd Floor, Administrative Block, Dwarka Court, New Delhi. The representations must be properly signed and acknowledged with a receipt. Please note that no representations submitted after this deadline will be considered.

Please be advised that once all representations have been reviewed and the discrepancies resolved, the **Final Voter List** will be published, following which no further changes will be entertained.

The Election Committee remains committed to ensuring a transparent, fair, and smooth election process. Members of the Bar are urged to remain vigilant and regularly check for additional notices or updates regarding the next steps in finalizing the **Voter List**.

### SD/-(VIKAS DHULL)

District Judge (Commercial)/Chairperson, Election Committee, DCBA Elections-2024, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

No. 27955-27961 /Election Committee/DWK/2024. Dated: 06th September, 2024.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The President/Hony. Secretary, DCBA (for displaying this circular on website of DCBA and the notice boards; and to give wide publicity through other electronic modes also).
- 2. The Members of 'Election Committee' and the Nodal Officer, DCBA Elections 2024, Dwarka Courts.
- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge's Secretariat, Dwarka Courts.
- 4. The Branch Incharge, Facilitation Centre/Caretaking Branch, Dwarka Courts (for displaying this notice on all the notice boards of Dwarka Courts Complex).
- 5. The Branch Incharge (Computer Branch), Dwarka Courts (with the request to get the notice uploaded on the Web-Page of Dwarka Courts).
- 6. The Dealing Assistant/s concerned.
- 7. Guard file.

SD/-District Judge (Commercial)/Chairperson, Election Committee, DCBA Elections-2024, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.